PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the spelling of the last name of assignor Stewart Abbot and the first name of assignor Aleksandar Francki, previously recorded on Reel 026575 Frame 0571. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stewart Abbot	05/05/2011
James W. Edinger	05/05/2011
Aleksandar Francki	05/05/2011
Robert J. Hariri	06/02/2011
Vladimir Jankovic	05/09/2011
Aleksandr Kaplunovsky	05/12/2011
Kristen Labazzo	05/05/2011
Eric Law	05/05/2011
Neerav D. Padliya	05/05/2011
Jennifer Paredes	05/10/2011
Jia-Lun Wang	05/05/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anthrogenesis Corporation	
Street Address:	7 Powder Horn Drive	
City:	Warren	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07059	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13081415

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 026798 FRAME: 0214

4 \$40.00 1308141

501636030

Phone: 212-326-3939

Email: cmaguayo@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Jones Day

Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017-6702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9516-932-999

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Colin A. Forestal

Total Attachments: 6

source=Request_Corrected_Notice_of_Recordation_of_Assignment_for_Appl_13081415#page1.tif source=Request_Corrected_Notice_of_Recordation_of_Assignment_for_Appl_13081415#page2.tif source=Request_Corrected_Notice_of_Recordation_of_Assignment_for_Appl_13081415#page3.tif source=Request_Corrected_Notice_of_Recordation_of_Assignment_for_Appl_13081415#page4.tif source=Request_Corrected_Notice_of_Recordation_of_Assignment_for_Appl_13081415#page5.tif source=Request_Corrected_Notice_of_Recordation_of_Assignment_for_Appl_13081415#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 026798 FRAME: 0215

PATENT ASSIGNMENT 07/12/2011 501591404 Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT **CONVEYING PARTY DATA** Name **Execution Date** Stewart Abbott 05/05/2011 James W. Edinger 05/05/2011 Aleksander Francki 05/05/2011 Robert J. Hariri 06/02/2011 Vladimir Jankovic 05/09/2011 Aleksandr Kaplunovsky 05/12/2011 Kristen Labazzo 05/05/2011 Eric Law 05/05/2011 Neerav D. Padliya 05/05/2011 Jennifer Paredes 05/10/2011 Jia-Lun Wang 05/05/2011 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Anthrogenesis Corporation Name: Street Address: 7 Powder Hom Drive Warren State/Country: **NEW JERSEY** Postal Code: 07059 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13081415 **CORRESPONDENCE DATA** Fax Number. (212)755-7306 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 212-326-3939 Email: cmaguayo@jonesday.com Correspondent Name: Jones Day

PATENT A00151840.008

REEL: 026798 FRAME: 0216

USPTO

7/12/2011 9:26:08 PM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

TO: JONES DAY COMPANY: 222 EAST 41ST STREET

Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017-6702 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9516-932-999 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nikolaos C. George Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_for_Appl_No_13081415#page1.tif source=Assignment_for_Appl_No_13081415#page2.tif source=Assignment_for_Appl_No_13081415#page3.tif source=Assignment_for_Appl_No_13081416#page4.tif

> PATENT A00151840.008

REEL: 026798 FRAME: 0217

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, STEWART ABBOT, residing at 15 Casale Drive, Warren, New Jersey, 97059, a citizen of the United States of America; JAMES W. EDINGER, residing at 273 Leonardville Road, Belford, New Jersey 07718, a citizen of the United States of America; ALEKSANDER FRANCKI, residing at 80 La Costa Drive, Annandale, New Jersey 08801, a citizen of Germany; ROBERT J. HARIRI, residing at 341 Mendham Road, Bernardsville, New Jersey 07924, a citizen of the United States of America; VLADIMIR JANKOVIC, residing at 30 River Road, Apt 4D, New York, New York 10044, a citizen of the Republic of Serbia; ALEKSANDR KAPLUNOVSKY, residing at 30 Cleacene Avenue, Budd Lake, New Jersey 07828, a citizen of the United States of America; KRISTEN LABAZZO, residing at 50 Newbrook Lane, Springfield, New Jersey 07081, a citizen of the United States of America; ERIC LAW, residing at 45 Jernee Drive, East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816, a citizen of the United States of America; NEERAV D. PADLIYA, residing at 212 Country Club Lane, Scotch Plains, New Jersey 07076, a citizen of the United States of America; JENNIFER PAREDES, residing at 363 East Passaic Avenue, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003, a citizen of the United States of America; ASSIGNORS, are the invention of the Invention in ANGIOGENESIS USING PLACENTAL STEM CELLS for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- Which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 9516-932-999

 Martine Street

 Which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 9516-932-999

 Martine Street

 Martine Street
- Which was filed on April 6, 2011, Application No. 13/081,415

and WHEREAS, Anthrogenesis Corporation, a corporation existing under the laws of the state of New Jersey, and having an office for the transaction of business at 7 Powder Horn Drive, Warren, New Jersey 07059, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for sufficient consideration to us paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	,2011	Stewart ABBOT	L.S.
Date 05-05-	, 2011	James W. EDINGER	L.S.
Date	,2011	Aleksandar FRANCK	L.S.
Date (()	, 2011	Robert J. HARIRI	L.S.
Date 5/09/	,2011	Vladimir JANKOVIC	L.S.
Date 05/12	, 20 11	Aleksandr KAPLUNOVSKY	L.S.
Date 05-05	,2011	Krister ABAZZO	L.S.
Date <u>05-05</u>	, 20 11	EACLAW	L.S.

Page 1 of 4

Date MAY 5	, 2011	Neeray D. PADLE	D. Padling		_ L.S.
Date	_ , 2011	Jepaiter PAREDE	Pa	<u> </u>	LS.
Date 5/5-/	,2011	Jia-Lun WANG	func	5	_ L.S.
State of New Torsey SS:			•		
personally known to me on the basis of sacknowledged to me that he/she/they exeminstrument the person(s), or the entity upon	cuted the same in behalf of which th	te to be the person	ized connectivities) and	that he his health in air	
WITNESS my hard and official: State of New Tersett	seal (Notes	SUSAN J KENYOI y Public, State of N My Commission Ex August 18, 201	ew Jersey pires	
County of Springer () sign		L.			
On Con South Strument and acknowledged to me that signature(s) on the instrument the person(s)	the basis of satisfication in the ba	actory cyldence to ited the same in l	De the person(s) who	se name(s) is subscribe	of the share socialisis.
State of New Jersey 85.:	yen Yen		SUSAN J KENYON y Public, State of N My Commission Ex August 18, 201	ew Jersey pires	
On	the basis of satisfic he/she/they execut, or the entity upon	actory evidence to ted the same in h behalf of which th	Milim Notary Pub be-the person(s) who is/her/their authorized e person(s) acted, execu	lic, personally appear the name(s) is subscribe capacity(ies), and that ted the instrument.	ed <u>Aleksandar</u> d to the within by his/her/their
State of Local SS. County of January SS.	eal HM	Notary	SUSAN J KENYON Public, State of Me Ny Commission Exc August 18, 201	į t	
HARIRI, personally known to me on the be and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exinstrument the person(s), or the entity upon	KECUIEO INC SAME IS	evidence to be the	person(s) whose name(s	lic, personally appear i) is subscribed to the wi that by his/her/their sig	41.
WITNESS my hand and official s	eai				
Transport of the second					
MARY SOSA					
Story now likesey					

Page 2 of 4

State of New Jersey
County of Sanarset) SS.:
On 2011, before me, 2011 Notary Public, personally appeared Vladimir JANKOVIC, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my find and official seal SUSAN J KENYON Notary Public, State of New Jarsey My Commission Expires August 18, 2015
State of New Jecsey) County of Serverser, SS.:
On
WITNESS my ham and official seal SUSAN J KENYON Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 18, 2015
county of Scherzet ss.:
On
WITNESS my hand and official seal SUSAN J KENYON Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 18, 2015 County of Son Well
on
WITNESS my hand and official seal SUSAN J KENYON Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires
State of New Jersey SS.: County of Somerset, SS.:
On
SUSAN J KENYON Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 18, 2015

Page 3 of 4

REEL: 026798 FRAME: 0220

August 18, 2015